## 502136723 11/21/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/27/2012

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Terre Armee Internationale	11/21/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Reinforced Earth Company
Street Address:	8614 Westwood Center Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1100
City:	Vienna
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22182

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5807030
Patent Number:	5507599
Patent Number:	5487623

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028243001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: sroberts@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: Banner & Witcoff / Stephanie L. Roberts

Address Line 1: 1100 13th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010812.00026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie L. Roberts

Total Attachments: 2

source=00026ASN1#page1.tif source=00026ASN1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029335 FRAME: 0271

CH \$120.00 58070

### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 010812.00026

Patent Number: 5,807,030 B1 U.S. Serial No.: 08/472,885
Issue Date: September 15, 1998 Filing Date: June 7, 1995
Inventor: Peter L. Anderson, Michael J. Cowell, Dan J. Hotek

Entitled: Stabilizing Elements for Mechanically Stabilized Earthen Structure

### and

Patent Number: 5,507,599 B1

Issue Date: April 16, 1996

Inventor: Peter L. Anderson, Michael J. Cowell, Dan J. Hotek

Entitled: Modular Block Retaining Wall Construction and Components

#### and

Patent Number: 5,487,623 B1 U.S. Serial No.: 08/108,933
Issue Date: January 30, 1996 Filing Date: August 18, 1993
Inventor: Peter L. Anderson, Michael J. Cowell, Dan J. Hotek
Entitled: Modular Block Retaining Wall Construction and Components

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Terre Armee Internationale, on behalf of Societe Civile Brevets Henri C. Vidal, does hereby assign, nunc pro tune, effective as of March 27, 2012, to

# The Reinforced Earth Company, 8614 Westwood Center Drive, Suite 1100, Vienna, VA 22182

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the above applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent of the United States, including the rights to sue for all damages past, present and future. In order to correct a clerical oversight from 2002 when Societe Civile Brevets Henri C. Vidal originally intended to assign the above to its subsidiary The Reinforced Earth Co., the undersigned, Terre Armee Internationale hereby assigns all rights in said applications and any and all other United States applications which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention effective back to the date to which original assignment was intended.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in any of the above applications or letter patents to insert in this assignment the filing date, serial number, and/or title of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said above inventions or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that

PATENT REEL: 029335 FRAME: 0272 there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary eath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said United States Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

By: Jesque Probles.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 21st day of November 2012.

**RECORDED: 11/21/2012** 

	Fine Chairman & CEO	
State of		
County of		
The foregoing instrument was ac	knowledged before me this day o	£
, <del>2012, by</del>	······································	
Maître Pascal DUFOUR, notaire à PARIS, certifie uniquement la matérialité de la		
(des) signature(s) de Montagus Cromo STUBLE R  Apposée(e) sur le présent document. Cette certification de signature(s) ne peut en aucun cas conférer au présent document, à la rédaction duquel il n'a pas participé, le caractère d'un acte notarié. La responsabilité du Notaire ne peut être miss en cause en ce qui concerne le consentement du signataire, le contenu du présent document et sa légalité. Le Notaire n'a pas été témoin de l'apposition de la signature.	NOTARY PUBLIC	

PATENT REEL: 029335 FRAME: 0273